UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1972

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Wilson

- 2 Morgan Routt.
- WHEREAS, Wilson Morgan Routt was born in Jessamine County on September 7,
- 4 1942, the son of the late Wilson Morgan and Mildred Brown Denny Routt; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Wilson Morgan Routt was a proud veteran of the United States Air
- 6 Force; and
- WHEREAS, Wilson Morgan Routt was a graduate of the University of Kentucky
- 8 College of Engineering who worked for IBM/Lexmark as an electrical engineer for more
- 9 than 50 years; and
- WHEREAS, Wilson Morgan Routt departed this earthly life and entered into the
- kingdom of Heaven on March 21, 2017, leaving all those whose lives he touched in
- solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Wilson Morgan Routt was preceded in death by his first wife, Mary
- 14 Lou Veal Routt. He is survived by his wife, Susan Lee Jones Routt; daughter, Kristin
- 15 Marie Routt; stepdaughters, Emily Kudrytski and Anna Stevenson; grandchild living at
- home, Sophia Routt, and other grandchildren; brother, Bob Routt and his wife, Stephanie;
- 17 nephews, Nathan Routt and his wife, Dani, and Mason Routt and his wife, Kenna; and a
- host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence
- in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Wilson Morgan Routt, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- 25 his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Wilson Morgan Routt.

BR197200.100 - 1972 - XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1972

**→** Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit five copies of this

2 Resolution to Susan Lee Jones Routt, 1201 Wilmore Road, Nicholasville, Kentucky

3 40356.